

3-28-2017

State v. Johnson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 43822

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Johnson Appellant's Brief Dckt. 43822" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6597.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6597

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 43822
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	MINIDOKA COUNTY NO.
v.)	CR 2005-2497
)	
DAVID LEON JOHNSON,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF MINIDOKA**

HONORABLE MICHAEL R. CRABTREE
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
State of Idaho
I.S.B. #6555

ELIZABETH ANN ALLRED
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #7259
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The District Court’s Instruction Informing The Jury Pool That A Prior Trial Had Occurred, That Mr. Johnson’s Prior Convictions Were Overturned, And That The Idaho Supreme Court Had Remanded His Case For A New Trial Violated Mr. Johnson’s Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial Before An Impartial Jury.....	10
A. Introduction	10
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The District Court’s Instruction Informing The Jury Pool That A Prior Trial Had Occurred, That Mr. Johnson’s Prior Convictions Were Overturned, And That The Idaho Supreme Court Had Remanded His Case For A New Trial Violated Mr. Johnson’s Constitutional Right To A Fair Trial Before An Impartial Jury	11
D. The State Will Be Unable To Prove That The District Court’s Erroneous Instruction Is Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	23
II. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial Made After The State Improperly Commented On Mr. Johnson’s Invocation Of His Right To Silence	25
A. Introduction	25
B. Standard Of Review	26
C. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial Made After The State Improperly Commented On Mr. Johnson’s Invocation Of His Right To Silence	26

D. Additionally, The State Committed Prosecutorial Misconduct When It Improperly Commented On Mr. Johnson’s Invocation Of His Right To Silence.....	32
III. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial After The Court Erroneously Allowed Mr. Wilson To Testify With The Aid Of The Report, Despite The Fact That His Memory Was Not Refreshed By The Contents Of A Report, And After Finding That The State’s Failure To Disclose The Report Amounted To A Discovery Violation.....	36
A. Introduction	36
B. Standard Of Review	37
C. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For A Mistrial After The Court Erroneously Allowed Mr. Wilson To Testify With The Aid Of A Report, Despite The Fact That His Memory Was Not Refreshed By The Contents Of The Report, And After Finding That The State’s Failure To Disclose The Report Amounted To A Discovery Violation.....	37
1. Relevant Factual Information	37
2. The Report Was Improperly Used During Mr. Wilson’s Testimony Because It Did Not Refresh His Recollection	48
3. The State Committed A Discovery Violation When It Failed To Provide Defense Counsel A Copy Of Mr. Wilson’s Time Entry Report.....	50
4. The District Court Erred In Denying The Motion For Mistrial.....	51
IV. Even If The Above Errors Are Individually Harmless, Mr. Johnson’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To Due Process Of Law Was Violated Because The Accumulation Of Errors Deprived Him Of His Right To A Fair Trial	53
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>20th Century Wear, Inc., v. Sanmark–Stardust, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 81, 93 n. 17 (2d Cir.1984)	49
<i>Arthur v. Bordenkircher</i> , 715 F.2d 118 (4 th Cir. 1983).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987)	16, 18, 24
<i>Baker v. Boren</i> , 129 Idaho 885 (Ct. App. 1997)	48
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	29
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	31
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	23, 25
<i>City of Boise v. Frazier</i> , 143 Idaho 1 (2006)	32
<i>Coffey v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 276 (Md. Ct. App. 1994)	17, 18, 24
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	13
<i>Duque v. State</i> , 498 So.2d 1334 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	16, 24
<i>Fazzio v. Mason</i> , 150 Idaho 591 (2011).....	48
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 632 So.2d 1002 (Ala. Ct. App. 1993)	16, 24
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F3d 663 (4 th Cir. 2002)	15, 24
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	33
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	30
<i>Hall v. American Bakeries Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1133 (8th Cir.1989).....	48
<i>Hood v. State</i> , 537 S.E.2d 788 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	17
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985).....	15, 18, 24
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	33

<i>Major v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 S.W.3d 706 (Ky. 2009).....	17
<i>McDonnell v. McPartlin</i> , 736 N.E.2d 1074 (Ill. 2000).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 528 N.E.2d 648 (Ill. 1988).....	17
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Winters</i> , 99 Idaho 18 (1978).....	33
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	34
<i>Sneed v. State</i> , 1 So.3d 104 (Ala. Ct. App. 2007).....	16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 147 Idaho 857 (Ct. App. 2009).....	10, 33
<i>State v. Almaraz</i> , 154 Idaho 584 (2013).....	48
<i>State v. Canelo</i> , 129 Idaho 386 (Ct. App. 1996).....	26, 52
<i>State v. Easley</i> , 156 Idaho 214 (2014).....	10
<i>State v. Ellington</i> , 151 Idaho 53 (2011).....	30, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Field</i> , 144 Idaho 559 (2007).....	26, 37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Idaho 664 (2010).....	2
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 86 Idaho 51 (1963).....	14
<i>State v. Lankford</i> , Docket No. 35617 (July 25, 2016).....	18, 20, 21
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 599 P.2d 754 (Ariz. 1979).....	16
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 346 So. 2d 682 (La. 1977).....	15, 24
<i>State v. Lovelass</i> , 133 Idaho 160 (Ct. App. 1999).....	53
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 125 Idaho 445 (1994).....	53
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 128 Idaho 19 (Ct. App. 1996).....	53
<i>State v. Molen</i> , 148 Idaho 950 (Ct. App. 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 131 Idaho 814 (1998).....	30
<i>State v. Nadlman</i> , 63 Idaho 153 (1941).....	13

<i>State v. Paciorek</i> , 137 Idaho 629 (Ct. App. 2002)	53
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014)	34, 36
<i>State v. Parton</i> , 154 Idaho 558 (2013)	30
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005)	33
<i>State v. Sandoval-Tena</i> , 138 Idaho 908 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 101 Idaho 498 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 124 Idaho 54 (Ct. App. 1993)	26
<i>State v. Stefani</i> , 142 Idaho 698 (Ct. App. 2005).....	30
<i>State v. Urquhart</i> , 105 Idaho 92 (Ct. App. 1983)	26
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 152 Idaho 764 (Ct. App. 2012)	18, 31
<i>State v. Wiggins</i> , 96 Idaho 766 (1975)	14
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 445 So.2d 1171 (La. 1984)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Attell</i> , 655 F.2d 703 (5 th Cir. 1981)	16, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 568 F.2d 464 (5 th Cir. 1978).....	14, 18, 24
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 501 So.2d 1379 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>White v. Mock</i> , 140 Idaho 882 (2004).....	48
<i>Whiteley v. State</i> , 131 Idaho 323 (1998)	29
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 629 P.2d 54 (Alaska 1981)	16, 24

Rules

I.C.R. 29.1	26, 52
I.R.E. 404(b).....	2
I.R.E. 612	6, 45, 48, 51

Constitutional Provisions

Id. CONST. art. I, §13..... 33
U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 29, 33
U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 33

Additional Authorities

KENNETH S. BROUN, ET AL., MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 137 at 512 (John
William Strong, ed., 4th ed.1992)..... 30
